

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

THE VALSPAR CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	C.A. No. 1:14-cv-00527-RGA
)	
E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND)	<u>PUBLIC VERSION</u>
COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF
PLAINTIFFS’ EXPERT MICHAEL A. WILLIAMS**

OF COUNSEL:

Shari Ross Lahlou
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500 – Telephone
slahlou@crowell.com

Joshua C. Stokes
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
CROWELL & MORING LLP
515 S. Flower St., 40th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90066
(213) 622-4750 – Telephone
jstokes@crowell.com

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Kathleen Furey McDonough (No. 2395)
John A. Sensing (No. 5232)
Hercules Plaza, Sixth Floor
1313 North Market Street
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 984-6000 – Telephone
kmcdonough@potteranderson.com
jsensing@potteranderson.com

*Attorneys for Defendant E. I. du Pont de
Nemours and Company*

Public Version: October 26, 2015
Originally Filed: October 19, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Dr. Williams May Not Opine On The Credibility Or Motivations Of Defendants	1
II. Dr. Williams’s Subjective Interpretation Of Documents Is Not Admissible.....	3
III. Dr. Williams’s Opinion Is Premised On Speculation And Conjecture.....	6
IV. Dr. Williams Cannot Testify As To “Super Plus Factors.”	8
V. Dr. Williams Cannot Testify As To An Actual Agreement Or On Legal Conclusions	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110358 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bhaya v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 832 F.2d 258 (3d Cir. 1987).....	1-2
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5332604 (3d Cir. Sept. 15, 2015)	2, 8, 10
<i>In re Citric Acid Litig.</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	1, 4
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004).....	9, 10
<i>Holiday Wholesale v. Philip Morris</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	2
<i>Jamsports & Entertainment, LLC v. Paradama Products</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2005)	2, 3, 4
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	4
<i>Oddi v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Oxford Gene Tech. v. Mergen Ltd.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 431 (D. Del. 2004).....	10
<i>SEC v. Lipson</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 758 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	2, 4, 5
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 1855980 (D. Md. May 1, 2013).....	2
<i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)	2, 9

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....1, 3, 5

William E. Kovacic, *et al.*, *Plus Factors and Agreement in Antitrust Law*,
110 Mich. L. Rev. 393-436 (2011)6, 7, 8, 9
